curve are realized) and the estimated net interest income in each alternative interest rate environment (assumes market
and product interest rates have a parallel shift in rates across all maturities by the indicated change in
rates).  Estimations of net interest income used in preparing the table below are based upon the assumptions that the
total composition of interest-earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities does not change materially and that any
repricing of assets or liabilities occurs at anticipated product and market rates for the alternative rate environments as
of the dates presented.  The estimation of net interest income does not include any projected gains or losses related to
the sale of loans or securities, or income derived from non-interest income sources, but does include the use of
different prepayment assumptions in the alternative interest rate environments.  It is important to consider that

Edgar Filing: Capitol Federal Financial Inc - Form 10-Q

151

estimated changes in net interest income are for a cumulative four-quarter period.  These do not reflect the earnings
expectations of management.

Change
Percentage Change in Net
Interest Income

(in Basis Points) At

in Interest Rates(1)
June 30,
2013

March
31, 2013

September
30, 2012

-100 bp N/A N/A N/A
  000 bp -- -- --
+100 bp  (2.25)% (0.22)% 5.00 %
+200 bp  (5.04)% (2.61)% 3.79 %
+300 bp  (8.35)% (5.95)% 1.54 %

(1) Assumes an instantaneous, permanent and parallel change in interest rates at all
maturities.

The projected percentage change in net interest income was more adversely impacted by higher interest rates at June
30, 2013 than at both March 31, 2013 and September 30, 2012.  This was largely driven by a decrease in
mortgage-related assets projected to reprice in the next 12 months at June 30, 2013, compared to March 31, 2013 and
September 30, 2012.  The decrease in mortgage-related assets

82

Edgar Filing: Capitol Federal Financial Inc - Form 10-Q

152

projected to reprice was due primarily to market interest rates, particularly mortgage interest rates, being higher at

[…]

indicated instantaneous, parallel and permanent change in interest rates.  The percentage change in each interest rate
environment represents the difference between the MVPE in the base case and the MVPE in each alternative interest
rate environment.  The estimations of the MVPE used in preparing the table below are based upon the assumptions
that the total composition of interest-earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities does not change, that any repricing
of assets or liabilities occurs at current product or market rates for the alternative rate environments as of the dates
presented, and that different prepayment rates are used in each alternative interest rate environment.  The estimated
MVPE results from the valuation of cash flows from financial assets and liabilities over the anticipated lives of each
for each interest rate environment.  The table below presents the effects of the changes in interest rates on our assets
and liabilities as they mature, repay or reprice, as shown by the change in the MVPE for alternative interest rates.

Change Percentage Change in MVPE
(in Basis Points) At
in Interest Rates(1)

Edgar Filing: Capitol Federal Financial Inc - Form 10-Q

153

June 30,
2013

March 31,
2013

September
30, 2012

-100 bp N/A N/A N/A
 000 bp -- -- --
+100 bp  (11.99)% (5.03) % 3.09 %
+200 bp  (25.27)% (15.17)% (3.72) %
+300 bp  (38.18)% (26.69)% (13.79)%

(1) Assumes an instantaneous, permanent and parallel change in interest rates at all
maturities.

Changes in the estimated market values of our financial assets and liabilities drive changes in estimates of
MVPE.  The market value of an asset or liability reflects the present value of all the projected cash flows over its
remaining life, discounted at current market interest rates.  As interest rates rise, generally the market value for both
financial assets and liabilities decrease.  The opposite is generally true as interest rates fall.  The MVPE represents the
theoretical market value of capital that is calculated by netting the market value of assets and liabilities.  If the market